

Reference Guide	GB
Guide de référence	FR
Referenzanleitung	DE
Guía de referencia	ES
Guida di riferimento	IT
Referençiegids	NL
Guia de referência	PT
Referençveledning	DK
Referençveledning	FI
Referençveledning	NO

Wireless Stereo Headset

- Bluetooth and Wi-Fi (IEEE802.11b/n) devices use the same frequency (2.4 GHz). When using the headset, the sound may be transferred to other Bluetooth devices via interference may occur, resulting in audio, audio dropout, or the inability to connect. If this happens, try the following:
 - Turn off the Bluetooth devices you are not using
 - Turn off the Wi-Fi device when using the unit more than 10 m from the Wi-Fi device.
- Many Sony mobile Bluetooth devices as well as non-Sony mobile Bluetooth devices, such as mobile phones, can be connected to the headset. Use the Bluetooth word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of the Bluetooth word mark and logos are trademarks of the Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
- This product emits radio waves when in use. Locations where interference signals are present, such as airports, hospitals, or near electrical equipment, may affect the transmission of the signals. The characteristics of Bluetooth wireless technology. As a result, the sound may not be playing properly when using mobile phones or other Bluetooth devices. Turn off the unit and other Bluetooth devices in the following locations, as it may cause an accident:
 - In hospitals or near priority seating in trains, locations where interfering signals as present, near automatic doors, or near fire alarms.
 - Near a Wi-Fi device or microwave oven in use, or microwaves are emitted near the unit.
 - In locations where there is a high density of Bluetooth devices, such as in public places, in a busy office, or in a public area.
- This product emits radio waves when used in wireless mode. When used in wireless mode as an airplane, follow flight crew instructions regarding the permissible use of products in wireless mode. The unit supports security functions that comply with the Bluetooth standard as well as the characteristics of Bluetooth wireless technology. However, depending on the configured settings and other factors, this may not be supported.
 - When using the unit in an airplane, do not communicate using Bluetooth wireless technology. Bluetooth wireless mode cannot be guaranteed.
 - If you are connected to other Bluetooth devices, do not use the unit in an airplane. Bluetooth wireless mode cannot be guaranteed.
 - Even when a connected device complies with the Bluetooth standard, the manufacturer, who the characteristics or specifications of the Bluetooth device, and its software cannot be guaranteed.
 - This product complies with the Bluetooth standard prescribed by Bluetooth SIG, Inc., and must be used in compliance with the Bluetooth standard. The manufacturer of any Bluetooth device cannot be guaranteed.
 - Do not use the unit in an airplane. Bluetooth wireless mode cannot be guaranteed.
 - Do not use the unit in an airplane. Bluetooth wireless mode cannot be guaranteed.
 - Do not use the unit in an airplane. Bluetooth wireless mode cannot be guaranteed.
 - Do not use the unit in an airplane. Bluetooth wireless mode cannot be guaranteed.

©2010 Sony Corporation
Printed in Vietnam
<https://www.sony.net>

WH-CH510

- Do not expose the batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like for a long time.
- Do not expose the batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like for a long time.
- Do not subject the batteries to extreme low temperature conditions that may result in overheating and thermal runaway.
- Do not expose cells or batteries to heat or fire.
- Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
- In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If the liquid comes in contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.
- Do not dispose, open or shred secondary cells or batteries.
- Do not dispose cells or batteries to heat or fire.
- Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
- In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If the liquid comes in contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.

Wireless Stereo Headset

- Do not expose the batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like for a long time.
- Do not subject the batteries to extreme low temperature conditions that may result in overheating and thermal runaway.
- Do not expose cells or batteries to heat or fire.
- Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
- In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If the liquid comes in contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.
- Do not dispose, open or shred secondary cells or batteries.
- Do not dispose cells or batteries to heat or fire.
- Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
- In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If the liquid comes in contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.

Notice for customers: the following information only applies to customers in countries applying EU directives

This product has been manufactured by or on behalf of Sony Corporation.
EU Importer: Sony Europe B.V.
Inquiries to the EU importer should be sent to the importer's authorized representative or to the manufacturer's authorized representative.
This product complies with the CE mark and the CE mark is a declaration of conformity with the EMC Declaration of compliance applicable at the following internet address:
<http://www.electromagnetic.com/>

Disposal of waste batteries and electronic equipment

This symbol on the product, the battery or on the packaging indicates that the product or the battery shall not be treated as household waste. On disposal, please contact your local authorities for appropriate disposal methods. This symbol on the product, the battery or on the packaging indicates that the product or the battery shall not be treated as household waste. On disposal, please contact your local authorities for appropriate disposal methods. This symbol on the product, the battery or on the packaging indicates that the product or the battery shall not be treated as household waste. On disposal, please contact your local authorities for appropriate disposal methods. This symbol on the product, the battery or on the packaging indicates that the product or the battery shall not be treated as household waste. On disposal, please contact your local authorities for appropriate disposal methods. This symbol on the product, the battery or on the packaging indicates that the product or the battery shall not be treated as household waste. On disposal, please contact your local authorities for appropriate disposal methods.

WIRELESS STEREO HEADSET WH-CH510

5 W = MADE IN VIETNAM

The validity of the CE marking is restricted to only those countries where it is legal to trade. It is not valid in the countries of the European Economic Community. High volume may affect your hearing. Do not use the unit while walking, driving or cycling. Doing so may cause traffic accidents.

Do not use at a dangerous place where the surrounding sound can be heard.
Do not use in waterproof. If water or foreign objects enter the unit, it may result in fire or electric shock. If water or foreign objects enter the unit, stop use immediately and consult your nearest Sony dealer. In particular, be careful in swimming pools.

Never insert the USB plug when the main unit or charging cable is wet. If the USB plug is inserted while the main unit or charging cable is wet, short circuit may occur due to the liquid (tap water, seawater, soft drink, etc.) attaching to the main unit or charging cable or due to foreign matter, and cause abnormal heat generation or fire.

Note on static electricity accumulated in the body may affect the following connections:
• When there is a person between the unit and the Bluetooth device. This situation may be improved by positioning the Bluetooth device so that it faces the rear of the unit.
• When there is a static charge on a person's metal object or a wall, between the unit and the Bluetooth device.
• When a Wi-Fi device or microwave oven is in use, or microwaves are emitted near the unit.
• When the unit is used in a public place, in a busy office, or in a public area.

Specifications

Headset

Power source:
DC 3.7 V lithium-ion built-in rechargeable battery.
DC 5 V when charged using USB.

Operating temperature:
0 °C to 40 °C

Rated power:
When connecting via the Bluetooth device:
Music playback time: Max. 35 hours
Communication time: Max. 30 hours
When using with earphones:
Note: Usage hours may be shorter than those listed due to the conditions of use.

Charging time:
Approx. 4.5 hours
(About 90 minutes of music playback is possible after about 10 minutes of charging.)
Note: Charging and usage hours may be different depending on the conditions of use.

Frequency band:
2.4 GHz band (2,400 GHz - 2,483.5 GHz)

Output power:
Bluetooth Specification Power Class 2
Maximum communication range:
Line of sight approx. 10 m*

Frequency band:
Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz band (2,400 GHz - 2,483.5 GHz)
Output power:
Bluetooth: Class 2 (Maximum output power: 0 dBm)
Codecs supported:
SBC / AAC
Transmission rate (A2DP):
BT 2.0+EDR (Sampling frequency: 44.1 kHz)

Communication specification:
The actual range may vary depending on factors such as obstacles between devices, magnetic fields around a microwave oven, static electricity, reception sensitivity, aerial's location, etc. The maximum communication range in this manual is for line-of-sight propagation only. It does not take into account the effect of multipath fading or other factors.

Precautions

On Bluetooth® communications:
Bluetooth wireless technology operates within the 2.4 GHz ISM band, where there is interference from other wireless technology. Communication distance may vary depending on the following conditions:
• Obstacles (walls, doors, floors, ceilings, objects, walls, etc.) that block the radio signal.
• Interference from other wireless technology.
• The density of Bluetooth devices in the area.
• The density of Wi-Fi devices or microwave ovens in the area.
• The density of other wireless technology in the area.

Precautions for use:
• When there is a person between the unit and the Bluetooth device. This situation may be improved by positioning the Bluetooth device so that it faces the rear of the unit.
• When there is a static charge on a person's metal object or a wall, between the unit and the Bluetooth device.
• When a Wi-Fi device or microwave oven is in use, or microwaves are emitted near the unit.
• When the unit is used in a public place, in a busy office, or in a public area.

Precautions for disposal:
• Do not dispose, open or shred secondary cells or batteries.
• Do not dispose cells or batteries to heat or fire.
• Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
• In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If the liquid comes in contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.

Precautions for use:
• Do not expose the batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like for a long time.
• Do not subject the batteries to extreme low temperature conditions that may result in overheating and thermal runaway.
• Do not expose cells or batteries to heat or fire.
• Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
• In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If the liquid comes in contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.

System requirements for battery charge using USB
USB AC adapter:
Capable of supplying an output current of 500 mA or more.
USB cable:
Capable of supplying an output current of 500 mA or more.

Trademarks
• iPhone and iPod touch are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.
• The Bluetooth word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of the Bluetooth word mark and logos are trademarks of the Bluetooth SIG, Inc.

Notes on the license
This product contains software that Sony uses under a licensing agreement with the owner of the software. We are obligated to announce the contents of the agreement to customers under our terms of sale. Please refer to the following URL for the details of the agreement.
http://rd1.sony.net/help/mdr/whch510_h_zz/

Fransais
Casque stéréo sans fil
Ne pas installer l'appareil dans un espace clos, comme une bibliothèque ou une armoire encastrée.
Ne pas exposer les piles (batterie ou batteries installées) à une chaleur excessive comme les rayons du soleil, feu ou tout autre objet chaud. Évitez de stocker les piles dans des températures élevées pendant une longue durée.
Ne pas exposer les piles à des conditions de température extrêmement basses pouvant entraîner une surchauffe et un emballement thermique.
Ne pas démonter, ouvrir ou débrancher des piles ou des batteries secondaires.
Ne pas exposer les piles ou les batteries à la chaleur ou au feu. Évitez tout entraînement au feu, notamment en les chargeant dans un appareil.
En cas de fuite de pile, ou si vous laissez la liquidité des piles entrer en contact avec la peau, lavez immédiatement les zones touchées abondamment à l'eau, puis consultez un médecin.
Les piles et batteries secondaires doivent être évitées avant toute utilisation. Toujours reporter aux instructions du fabricant ou au guide de matériel pour prendre connaissance des instructions de chargement appropriées. Les piles ou les batteries à longues périodes d'entreposage, il est recommandé de vérifier régulièrement les caractéristiques ou les spécifications des piles et batteries avant que la communication ne démarre.
Veuillez consulter le lien et le contenu de la licence: http://rd1.sony.net/help/mdr/whch510_h_zz/

Deutsch
Funk-Stereo-Headset
Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in einem geschlossenen Bücherei, einem Hotelzimmer oder einer anderen räumlich begrenzten Umgebung auf. Folglich sind Licht und Ton bei der Filmaufzeichnung oder beim Spielen unter Freiluftbedingungen nicht garantiert.
Setzen Sie das Gerät (eingetragene Akku oder Akkubatterie) nicht über längere Zeit übermäßiger Hitze, wie z. B. direktem Sonnenlicht aus.
Schützen Sie die Batterien vor extremen Temperaturen. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr von Überhitzung und thermischem Durchschlag.
Zerschneiden Sie Zellen oder Batterien nicht. Falls Flüssigkeit aus einer Zelle austritt, achten Sie darauf, diese nicht auf die Haut oder in die Augen zu bekommen. Waschen Sie sich sofort gründlich mit reichlich Wasser und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.
Legen Sie Ihr Gebrauchsgeleitetes Sekundären Zellen oder Batterien ein. Informationen über die richtigen Informationen der Herstelleranweisungen sind in der Gebrauchsanleitung.
Nach längerer Aufbewahrungsdauer müssen die Zellen oder Akkus unter Umständen einige Male geladen und entladen werden, um die optimale Leistung zu erzielen.
Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht bei der Verwendung in einem Verbindungszustand den Anforderungen der EMC-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU.
Hinweis für Kunden: Die folgenden Informationen gelten nur für Geräte, die in den Europäischen Ländern und anderen Ländern (ausgenommen die USA) verwendet werden.
Hinweis für Kunden: Die folgenden Informationen gelten nur für Geräte, die in den Europäischen Ländern und anderen Ländern (ausgenommen die USA) verwendet werden.
Hinweis für Kunden: Die folgenden Informationen gelten nur für Geräte, die in den Europäischen Ländern und anderen Ländern (ausgenommen die USA) verwendet werden.

English
Wireless Stereo Headset
Do not install the appliance in a confined space, such as a bookcase or built-in cabinet.
Do not expose the batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like for a long time.
Do not subject the batteries to extreme low temperature conditions that may result in overheating and thermal runaway.
Do not expose cells or batteries to heat or fire.
Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If the liquid comes in contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.
Do not dispose, open or shred secondary cells or batteries.
Do not dispose cells or batteries to heat or fire.
Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If the liquid comes in contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.

Italiano
Cuffie stereo senza fili
Non installare l'apparecchio in uno spazio ristretto, come una libreria o un armadio integrato.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature eccessivamente elevate, come il sole, il fuoco o gli oggetti caldi.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature eccessivamente basse.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature estremamente basse.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature estremamente basse.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature estremamente basse.

Português
Casque stéréo sans fil
Ne pas installer l'appareil dans un espace clos, comme une bibliothèque ou une armoire encastrée.
Ne pas exposer les piles (batterie ou batteries installées) à une chaleur excessive comme les rayons du soleil, feu ou tout autre objet chaud. Évitez de stocker les piles dans des températures élevées pendant une longue durée.
Ne pas exposer les piles à des conditions de température extrêmement basses pouvant entraîner une surchauffe et un emballement thermique.
Ne pas démonter, ouvrir ou débrancher des piles ou des batteries secondaires.
Ne pas exposer les piles ou les batteries à la chaleur ou au feu. Évitez tout entraînement au feu, notamment en les chargeant dans un appareil.
En cas de fuite de pile, ou si vous laissez la liquidité des piles entrer en contact avec la peau, lavez immédiatement les zones touchées abondamment à l'eau, puis consultez un médecin.
Les piles et batteries secondaires doivent être évitées avant toute utilisation. Toujours reporter aux instructions du fabricant ou au guide de matériel pour prendre connaissance des instructions de chargement appropriées. Les piles ou les batteries à longues périodes d'entreposage, il est recommandé de vérifier régulièrement les caractéristiques ou les spécifications des piles et batteries avant que la communication ne démarre.
Veuillez consulter le lien et le contenu de la licence: http://rd1.sony.net/help/mdr/whch510_h_zz/

Polish
Headset bezprzewodowe
Nie należy instalować urządzenia w zamkniętej przestrzeni, takiej jak półka lub szafka wmontowana w ścianę.
Nie narażać baterii (zestawu baterii lub baterii zamontowanych) na nadmierne ciepło, takie jak promienie słoneczne, ogień lub inne ciepłe przedmioty.
Nie narażać baterii do ekstremalnie niskich temperatur, które mogą spowodować przegrzanie i niebezpieczne nagrzanie.
Nie narażać baterii do ekstremalnie niskich temperatur, które mogą spowodować przegrzanie i niebezpieczne nagrzanie.
Nie narażać baterii do ekstremalnie niskich temperatur, które mogą spowodować przegrzanie i niebezpieczne nagrzanie.

Russian
Беспроводная стерео-гарнитура
Не устанавливайте устройство в закрытом пространстве, например в шкафу или встроенном в стену шкафчике.
Не подвергайте батареи (батарейный блок или установленные батареи) чрезмерному нагреванию, такому как солнечный свет, огонь или другие горячие предметы.
Не подвергайте батареи экстремально низким температурам, которые могут вызвать перегрев и небезопасный нагрев.
Не подвергайте батареи экстремально низким температурам, которые могут вызвать перегрев и небезопасный нагрев.

Spanish
Casque stéréo sans fil
No instalar el aparato en un espacio restringido, como un estante o un armario empotrado.
No exponer las pilas o las baterías a temperaturas excesivamente elevadas, como el sol, el fuego o los objetos calientes.
No exponer las pilas o las baterías a temperaturas excesivamente bajas.
No exponer las pilas o las baterías a temperaturas extremadamente bajas.
No exponer las pilas o las baterías a temperaturas extremadamente bajas.

Swedish
Headset
Använd inte apparaten i en begränsad utrymme, som till exempel ett bokhylla eller en inbyggd skåp.
Var god inte utsätta batterierna (batteripaketet eller installerade batterier) för överhettning, som exempelvis solstrålning, eld eller andra varma föremål.
Var god inte utsätta batterierna för extremt låga temperaturer, vilket kan leda till överhettning och oönskad värmeutveckling.
Var god inte utsätta batterierna för extremt låga temperaturer, vilket kan leda till överhettning och oönskad värmeutveckling.
Var god inte utsätta batterierna för extremt låga temperaturer, vilket kan leda till överhettning och oönskad värmeutveckling.

System requirements for battery charge using USB
USB AC adapter:
Capable of supplying an output current of 500 mA or more.
USB cable:
Capable of supplying an output current of 500 mA or more.

Trademarks
• iPhone and iPod touch are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.
• The Bluetooth word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of the Bluetooth word mark and logos are trademarks of the Bluetooth SIG, Inc.

Notes on the license
This product contains software that Sony uses under a licensing agreement with the owner of the software. We are obligated to announce the contents of the agreement to customers under our terms of sale. Please refer to the following URL for the details of the agreement.
http://rd1.sony.net/help/mdr/whch510_h_zz/

Fransais
Casque stéréo sans fil
Ne pas installer l'appareil dans un espace clos, comme une bibliothèque ou une armoire encastrée.
Ne pas exposer les piles (batterie ou batteries installées) à une chaleur excessive comme les rayons du soleil, feu ou tout autre objet chaud. Évitez de stocker les piles dans des températures élevées pendant une longue durée.
Ne pas exposer les piles à des conditions de température extrêmement basses pouvant entraîner une surchauffe et un emballement thermique.
Ne pas démonter, ouvrir ou débrancher des piles ou des batteries secondaires.
Ne pas exposer les piles ou les batteries à la chaleur ou au feu. Évitez tout entraînement au feu, notamment en les chargeant dans un appareil.
En cas de fuite de pile, ou si vous laissez la liquidité des piles entrer en contact avec la peau, lavez immédiatement les zones touchées abondamment à l'eau, puis consultez un médecin.
Les piles et batteries secondaires doivent être évitées avant toute utilisation. Toujours reporter aux instructions du fabricant ou au guide de matériel pour prendre connaissance des instructions de chargement appropriées. Les piles ou les batteries à longues périodes d'entreposage, il est recommandé de vérifier régulièrement les caractéristiques ou les spécifications des piles et batteries avant que la communication ne démarre.
Veuillez consulter le lien et le contenu de la licence: http://rd1.sony.net/help/mdr/whch510_h_zz/

Deutsch
Funk-Stereo-Headset
Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in einem geschlossenen Bücherei, einem Hotelzimmer oder einer anderen räumlich begrenzten Umgebung auf. Folglich sind Licht und Ton bei der Filmaufzeichnung oder beim Spielen unter Freiluftbedingungen nicht garantiert.
Setzen Sie das Gerät (eingetragene Akku oder Akkubatterie) nicht über längere Zeit übermäßiger Hitze, wie z. B. direktem Sonnenlicht aus.
Schützen Sie die Batterien vor extremen Temperaturen. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr von Überhitzung und thermischem Durchschlag.
Zerschneiden Sie Zellen oder Batterien nicht. Falls Flüssigkeit aus einer Zelle austritt, achten Sie darauf, diese nicht auf die Haut oder in die Augen zu bekommen. Waschen Sie sich sofort gründlich mit reichlich Wasser und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.
Legen Sie Ihr Gebrauchsgeleitetes Sekundären Zellen oder Batterien ein. Informationen über die richtigen Informationen der Herstelleranweisungen sind in der Gebrauchsanleitung.
Nach längerer Aufbewahrungsdauer müssen die Zellen oder Akkus unter Umständen einige Male geladen und entladen werden, um die optimale Leistung zu erzielen.
Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht bei der Verwendung in einem Verbindungszustand den Anforderungen der EMC-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU.
Hinweis für Kunden: Die folgenden Informationen gelten nur für Geräte, die in den Europäischen Ländern und anderen Ländern (ausgenommen die USA) verwendet werden.
Hinweis für Kunden: Die folgenden Informationen gelten nur für Geräte, die in den Europäischen Ländern und anderen Ländern (ausgenommen die USA) verwendet werden.
Hinweis für Kunden: Die folgenden Informationen gelten nur für Geräte, die in den Europäischen Ländern und anderen Ländern (ausgenommen die USA) verwendet werden.

English
Wireless Stereo Headset
Do not install the appliance in a confined space, such as a bookcase or built-in cabinet.
Do not expose the batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like for a long time.
Do not subject the batteries to extreme low temperature conditions that may result in overheating and thermal runaway.
Do not expose cells or batteries to heat or fire.
Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If the liquid comes in contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.
Do not dispose, open or shred secondary cells or batteries.
Do not dispose cells or batteries to heat or fire.
Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If the liquid comes in contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.

Italiano
Cuffie stereo senza fili
Non installare l'apparecchio in uno spazio ristretto, come una libreria o un armadio integrato.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature eccessivamente elevate, come il sole, il fuoco o gli oggetti caldi.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature eccessivamente basse.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature estremamente basse.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature estremamente basse.

Português
Casque stéréo sans fil
Ne pas installer l'appareil dans un espace clos, comme une bibliothèque ou une armoire encastrée.
Ne pas exposer les piles (batterie ou batteries installées) à une chaleur excessive comme les rayons du soleil, feu ou tout autre objet chaud. Évitez de stocker les piles dans des températures élevées pendant une longue durée.
Ne pas exposer les piles à des conditions de température extrêmement basses pouvant entraîner une surchauffe et un emballement thermique.
Ne pas démonter, ouvrir ou débrancher des piles ou des batteries secondaires.
Ne pas exposer les piles ou les batteries à la chaleur ou au feu. Évitez tout entraînement au feu, notamment en les chargeant dans un appareil.
En cas de fuite de pile, ou si vous laissez la liquidité des piles entrer en contact avec la peau, lavez immédiatement les zones touchées abondamment à l'eau, puis consultez un médecin.
Les piles et batteries secondaires doivent être évitées avant toute utilisation. Toujours reporter aux instructions du fabricant ou au guide de matériel pour prendre connaissance des instructions de chargement appropriées. Les piles ou les batteries à longues périodes d'entreposage, il est recommandé de vérifier régulièrement les caractéristiques ou les spécifications des piles et batteries avant que la communication ne démarre.
Veuillez consulter le lien et le contenu de la licence: http://rd1.sony.net/help/mdr/whch510_h_zz/

Polish
Headset bezprzewodowe
Nie należy instalować urządzenia w zamkniętej przestrzeni, takiej jak półka lub szafka wmontowana w ścianę.
Nie narażać baterii (zestawu baterii lub baterii zamontowanych) na nadmierne ciepło, takie jak promienie słoneczne, ogień lub inne ciepłe przedmioty.
Nie narażać baterii do ekstremalnie niskich temperatur, które mogą spowodować przegrzanie i niebezpieczne nagrzanie.
Nie narażać baterii do ekstremalnie niskich temperatur, które mogą spowodować przegrzanie i niebezpieczne nagrzanie.
Nie narażać baterii do ekstremalnie niskich temperatur, które mogą spowodować przegrzanie i niebezpieczne nagrzanie.

Russian
Беспроводная стерео-гарнитура
Не устанавливайте устройство в закрытом пространстве, например в шкафу или встроенном в стену шкафчике.
Не подвергайте батареи (батарейный блок или установленные батареи) чрезмерному нагреванию, такому как солнечный свет, огонь или другие горячие предметы.
Не подвергайте батареи экстремально низким температурам, которые могут вызвать перегрев и небезопасный нагрев.
Не подвергайте батареи экстремально низким температурам, которые могут вызвать перегрев и небезопасный нагрев.

Spanish
Casque stéréo sans fil
No instalar el aparato en un espacio restringido, como un estante o un armario empotrado.
No exponer las pilas o las baterías a temperaturas excesivamente elevadas, como el sol, el fuego o los objetos calientes.
No exponer las pilas o las baterías a temperaturas excesivamente bajas.
No exponer las pilas o las baterías a temperaturas extremadamente bajas.
No exponer las pilas o las baterías a temperaturas extremadamente bajas.

Swedish
Headset
Använd inte apparaten i en begränsad utrymme, som till exempel ett bokhylla eller en inbyggd skåp.
Var god inte utsätta batterierna (batteripaketet eller installerade batterier) för överhettning, som exempelvis solstrålning, eld eller andra varma föremål.
Var god inte utsätta batterierna för extremt låga temperaturer, vilket kan leda till överhettning och oönskad värmeutveckling.
Var god inte utsätta batterierna för extremt låga temperaturer, vilket kan leda till överhettning och oönskad värmeutveckling.
Var god inte utsätta batterierna för extremt låga temperaturer, vilket kan leda till överhettning och oönskad värmeutveckling.

System requirements for battery charge using USB
USB AC adapter:
Capable of supplying an output current of 500 mA or more.
USB cable:
Capable of supplying an output current of 500 mA or more.

Trademarks
• iPhone and iPod touch are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.
• The Bluetooth word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of the Bluetooth word mark and logos are trademarks of the Bluetooth SIG, Inc.

Notes on the license
This product contains software that Sony uses under a licensing agreement with the owner of the software. We are obligated to announce the contents of the agreement to customers under our terms of sale. Please refer to the following URL for the details of the agreement.
http://rd1.sony.net/help/mdr/whch510_h_zz/

Fransais
Casque stéréo sans fil
Ne pas installer l'appareil dans un espace clos, comme une bibliothèque ou une armoire encastrée.
Ne pas exposer les piles (batterie ou batteries installées) à une chaleur excessive comme les rayons du soleil, feu ou tout autre objet chaud. Évitez de stocker les piles dans des températures élevées pendant une longue durée.
Ne pas exposer les piles à des conditions de température extrêmement basses pouvant entraîner une surchauffe et un emballement thermique.
Ne pas démonter, ouvrir ou débrancher des piles ou des batteries secondaires.
Ne pas exposer les piles ou les batteries à la chaleur ou au feu. Évitez tout entraînement au feu, notamment en les chargeant dans un appareil.
En cas de fuite de pile, ou si vous laissez la liquidité des piles entrer en contact avec la peau, lavez immédiatement les zones touchées abondamment à l'eau, puis consultez un médecin.
Les piles et batteries secondaires doivent être évitées avant toute utilisation. Toujours reporter aux instructions du fabricant ou au guide de matériel pour prendre connaissance des instructions de chargement appropriées. Les piles ou les batteries à longues périodes d'entreposage, il est recommandé de vérifier régulièrement les caractéristiques ou les spécifications des piles et batteries avant que la communication ne démarre.
Veuillez consulter le lien et le contenu de la licence: http://rd1.sony.net/help/mdr/whch510_h_zz/

Deutsch
Funk-Stereo-Headset
Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in einem geschlossenen Bücherei, einem Hotelzimmer oder einer anderen räumlich begrenzten Umgebung auf. Folglich sind Licht und Ton bei der Filmaufzeichnung oder beim Spielen unter Freiluftbedingungen nicht garantiert.
Setzen Sie das Gerät (eingetragene Akku oder Akkubatterie) nicht über längere Zeit übermäßiger Hitze, wie z. B. direktem Sonnenlicht aus.
Schützen Sie die Batterien vor extremen Temperaturen. Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr von Überhitzung und thermischem Durchschlag.
Zerschneiden Sie Zellen oder Batterien nicht. Falls Flüssigkeit aus einer Zelle austritt, achten Sie darauf, diese nicht auf die Haut oder in die Augen zu bekommen. Waschen Sie sich sofort gründlich mit reichlich Wasser und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.
Legen Sie Ihr Gebrauchsgeleitetes Sekundären Zellen oder Batterien ein. Informationen über die richtigen Informationen der Herstelleranweisungen sind in der Gebrauchsanleitung.
Nach längerer Aufbewahrungsdauer müssen die Zellen oder Akkus unter Umständen einige Male geladen und entladen werden, um die optimale Leistung zu erzielen.
Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht bei der Verwendung in einem Verbindungszustand den Anforderungen der EMC-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU.
Hinweis für Kunden: Die folgenden Informationen gelten nur für Geräte, die in den Europäischen Ländern und anderen Ländern (ausgenommen die USA) verwendet werden.
Hinweis für Kunden: Die folgenden Informationen gelten nur für Geräte, die in den Europäischen Ländern und anderen Ländern (ausgenommen die USA) verwendet werden.
Hinweis für Kunden: Die folgenden Informationen gelten nur für Geräte, die in den Europäischen Ländern und anderen Ländern (ausgenommen die USA) verwendet werden.

English
Wireless Stereo Headset
Do not install the appliance in a confined space, such as a bookcase or built-in cabinet.
Do not expose the batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like for a long time.
Do not subject the batteries to extreme low temperature conditions that may result in overheating and thermal runaway.
Do not expose cells or batteries to heat or fire.
Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If the liquid comes in contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.
Do not dispose, open or shred secondary cells or batteries.
Do not dispose cells or batteries to heat or fire.
Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If the liquid comes in contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.

Italiano
Cuffie stereo senza fili
Non installare l'apparecchio in uno spazio ristretto, come una libreria o un armadio integrato.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature eccessivamente elevate, come il sole, il fuoco o gli oggetti caldi.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature eccessivamente basse.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature estremamente basse.
Non esporre le pile o le batterie a temperature estremamente basse.

Português
Casque stéréo sans fil
Ne pas installer l'appareil dans un espace clos, comme une bibliothèque ou une armoire encastrée.
Ne pas exposer les piles (batterie ou batteries installées) à une chaleur excessive comme les rayons du soleil, feu ou tout autre objet chaud. Évitez de stocker les piles dans des températures élevées pendant une longue durée.
Ne pas exposer les piles à des conditions de température extrêmement basses pouvant entraîner une surchauffe et un emballement thermique.
Ne pas démonter, ouvrir ou débrancher des piles ou des batteries secondaires.
Ne pas exposer les piles ou les batteries à la chaleur ou au feu. Évitez tout entraînement au feu, notamment en les chargeant dans un appareil.
En cas de fuite de pile, ou si vous laissez la liquidité des piles entrer en contact avec la peau, lavez immédiatement les zones touchées abondamment à l'eau, puis consultez un médecin.
Les piles et batteries secondaires doivent être évitées avant toute utilisation. Toujours reporter aux instructions du fabricant ou au guide de matériel pour prendre connaissance des instructions de chargement appropriées. Les piles ou les batteries à longues périodes d'entreposage, il est recommandé de vérifier régulièrement les caractéristiques ou les spécifications des piles et batteries avant que la communication ne démarre.
Veuillez consulter le lien et le contenu de la licence: http://rd1.sony.net/help/mdr/whch510_h_zz/

Polish
Headset bezprzewodowe
Nie należy instalować urządzenia w zamkniętej przestrzeni, takiej jak półka lub szafka wmontowana w ścianę.
Nie narażać baterii (zestawu baterii lub baterii zamontowanych) na nadmierne ciepło, takie jak promienie słoneczne, ogień lub inne ciepłe przedmioty.
Nie narażać baterii do ekstremalnie niskich temperatur, które mogą spowodować przegrzanie i niebezpieczne nagrzanie.
Nie narażać baterii do ekstremalnie niskich temperatur, które mogą spowodować przegrzanie i niebezpieczne nagrzanie.
Nie narażać baterii do ekstremalnie niskich temperatur, które mogą spowodować przegrzanie i niebezpieczne nagrzanie.

Russian
Беспроводная стерео-гарнитура
Не устанавливайте устройство в закрытом пространстве, например в шкафу или встроенном в стену шкафчике.
Не подвергайте батареи (батарейный блок или установленные батареи) чрезмерному нагреванию, такому как солнечный свет, огонь или другие горячие предметы.
Не подвергайте батареи экстремально низким температурам, которые могут вызвать перегрев и небезопасный нагрев.
Не подвергайте батареи экстремально низким температурам, которые могут вызвать перегрев и небезопасный нагрев.

Spanish
Casque stéréo sans fil
No instalar el aparato en un espacio restringido, como un estante o un armario empotrado.
No exponer las pilas o las baterías a temperaturas excesivamente elevadas, como el sol, el fuego o los objetos calientes.
No exponer las pilas o las baterías a temperaturas excesivamente bajas.
No exponer las pilas o las baterías a temperaturas extremadamente bajas.
No exponer las pilas o las baterías a temperaturas extremadamente bajas.

Swedish
Headset
Använd inte apparaten i en begränsad utrymme, som till exempel ett bokhylla eller en inbyggd skåp.
Var god inte utsätta batterierna (batteripaketet eller installerade batterier) för överhettning, som exempelvis solstrålning, eld eller andra varma föremål.
Var god inte utsätta batterierna för extremt låga temperaturer, vilket kan leda till överhettning och oönskad värmeutveckling.
Var god inte utsätta batterierna för extremt låga temperaturer, vilket kan leda till överhettning och oönskad värmeutveckling.
Var god inte utsätta batterierna för extremt låga temperaturer, vilket kan leda till överhettning och oönskad värmeutveckling.

